Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

		T  he Group’s interest bearing assets are primarily short-term bank deposits with financial institutions. The interest rates
on these deposits are monitored closely to ensure that they are maintained at favourable rates. The Group considers the
risk of significant changes to interest rates on deposits to be low.

		T  he Group’s primary interest rate risk relates to interest-bearing debts. The Group manages its interest rate exposure

by closely monitoring the debt market and where necessary, maintaining a prudent mix of fixed and floating rate
borrowings and a mix of interest revision dates. This strategy allows it to capitalise on cheaper funding in a low interest
rate environment and to achieve a certain level of protection against rate hikes.

		  If the Group’s borrowings at variable rates on which hedges have not been entered into changes in the following basis
points, with all other variables being held constant, the effects on profit before tax would be as follows:

	 Group 	C ompany

2022 2021 2022 2021

RM RM RM RM

Borrowings based on cost of funds (KLIBOR):

- Increase by 75/25 basis points (13,725) (2,038) (13,725) (2,038)

- Decrease by 75/25 basis points 13,725 2,038 13,725 2,038

Borrowings based on base lending rate (BLR):

- Increase by 75/25 basis points (116,370) (50,902)  - -

- Decrease by 75/25 basis points 116,370 50,902  - -

HARBOUR-LINK GROUP BERHAD [Registrat ion No.  200201025239 (592902-D)]162

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2022

cont’d

33.	F inancial risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d)

	 (c)	L iquidity risk

		T  he Group manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of funding so as to ensure that
refinancing, repayment and funding needs are met. As part of its overall liquidity management, the Group maintains
sufficient levels of cash or cash convertible investments to meet its working capital requirements. In addition, the Group
strives to maintain available banking facilities at a reasonable level to its overall debt position. As far as possible, the